
IN THE OFFICE OF STATE ENGINEER 
OF THE STATE OF NEVADA 

IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATIONS 26741 
AND 26742 FILED TO APPROPRIATE THE 
PUBLIC WATERS OF A SURFACE SOURCE 
WITHIN THE 
HYDROGRAPHIC 

SPRING 
BASIN (184), 

PINE COUNTY, NEVADA. 

VALLEY 
WHITE 

GENERAL 

I. 

RULING 

Application 26741 was filed on May 24, 1972, by Mt. Moriah 

Ranches, Inc., to appropriate 2.0 cubic feet per second (cfs) of 

water from an unnamed slough for the irrigation of 120.00 acres of 

land that are described as being within the SE~ N~ and the E~ SW~ 

of Section 21, T.17N., R.67E., M.D.B.&M. The proposed point of 

diversion is described as being located within the S~ N~ of 

Section 28, T.17N., R.67E., M.D.B.&M. ' 
II. 

Application 26742 was filed on May 24, 1972, by Mt. Moriah 

Ranches, Inc., to appropriate 2.0 cfs of water from an unnamed 

slough for the irrigation of 120.00 acres of land that are 

described as being located within the SE~ N~ and the E~ S~ of 

Section 21, T.17N., R.67E., M.D.B.&M. The proposed point of 

di version is described as being located wi thin the SE~ SE~ of 

Section 28, T.17N., R.67E., M.D.B.&M. 2 

III. 

Application 26741 was protested by H.T. Rogers and Chachas, 

Inc., on various grounds. Application 26742 was protested by 

Chachas, Inc., on various grounds.,,2 

~ 1 File No. 26741, official records in the office of the State Engineer. 
2 File No. 26742, official records in the office of the State Engineer. 



• 

• 

Ruling 
Page 2 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

I. 

The applicant was requested by certified letter dated 

December 23, 1997, to provide the office of the State Engineer 

with evidence that it still had an interest in pursuing 

Applications 26741 and 26742. The applicant was also informed 

that if a response was not received within 30 days from the date 

of the notice the applications would be considered for denial. The 

receipt for the certified letter was returned to the office of the 

State Engineer endorsed by Helen Eldridge. To this date, no 

response has been received in the State Engineer's office 

regarding this matter.",2 The State Engineer finds that the owner 

of record under Applications 26741 and 26742 was properly noticed 

of the opportunity to express a continued interest in pursuing 

Applications 26741 and 26742, but has failed to do so, therefore, 

Applications 26741 and 26742 may be considered for denial . 

CONCLUSIONS 

I. 
The State Engineer has jurisdiction over the parties and the 

subject matter of this action and determination. 3 

II. 

The State Engineer is prohibited by law from granting an 

application to appropriate the public waters where:' 

A. there is no unappropriated water at the proposed 
source; 

B. the proposed use conflicts with existing rights; or 

C. the proposed use threatens to prove detrimental to 
the public interest. 

NRS Chapters 533 and 534. 

~ NRS § 533.370(3). 
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III. 

On December 23, 1997, the applicant was requested by the 

office of the State Engineer to provide evidence of a continued 

interest in Applications 26741 and 26742. The applicant was also 

cautioned that a failure to respond to this request would result 

in the applications being considered for denial. The applicant 

failed to provide any indication that it intended to move forward 

with Applications 26741 and 26742. Therefore, the State Engineer 

concludes that it would not be in the public interest to approve 

applications that the applicant no longer intends to pursue. 

RULING 

Applications 26741 and 26742 are hereby denied on the grounds 

that granting these applications would threaten to prove 

detrimental to the public interest. 

State Engineer 

RMT/MDB/cl 

Dated this 7th day of 

December , 1999. 


